

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION (STAMP) NO. 15161 OF 2019**

<b>Annappa Jinappa Kine (Deceased) through his</b>	]	
<b>Heirs and Legal Representatives;</b>	]	
<b>1A. Mahavir Annappa Kine and others</b>	]	<b>Petitioners</b>
<b>Vs.</b>		
<b>State of Maharashtra and others</b>	]	<b>Respondent</b>

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 46 OF 2020  
IN  
WRIT PETITION [STAMP] NO. 15161 OF 2019**

<b>Raghunath Daji Patil and others</b>	]	<b>Applicants</b>
--	---	-------------------

**IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:**

<b>Annappa Jinappa Kine (Deceased) through his</b>	]	
<b>Heirs and Legal Representatives;</b>	]	
<b>1A. Mahavir Annappa Kine and others</b>	]	<b>Petitioners</b>
<b>Vs.</b>		
<b>State of Maharashtra and others</b>	]	<b>Respondents</b>

.....

Mr. Gajraj A. Mali i/b Mr. Chetan G. Patil, for the Petitioners.

Mr. Y.D. Patil, A.G.P for Respondents – State.

Ms. Sonal Nalawade i/b Mr. P.D. Dalavi, for Intervenor.

.....

**CORAM: MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI,  
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.**

**DATED: 15<sup>th</sup> JUNE 2026.**

SHAILAJA  
SHRIKANT  
HALKUDE  
Digitally  
signed by  
SHAILAJA  
SHRIKANT  
HALKUDE  
Date:  
2026.06.16  
10:39:49  
+0530

**PC.:-**

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks time.
2. At his request, stand over to 13<sup>th</sup> July, 2026.
3. Ad-interim relief, granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

**[SANDESH D. PATIL, J.]**

**[MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.]**